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1. Introduction  

This report has been prepared in support of a planning permit application under Section 57 

of the Land Use Planning and Approval Act 1993  (the ‘Act’) to develop land at  6 Apollo 

Avenue & 4 Aristotelis Court, Legana  (the ‘subject site’).   

The proposal seeks approval for the intended use or development of Visitor Accommodation  

at the subject site. This report provides a detailed assessment of the site’s characteristics, the 

proposed development’s alignment with planning controls of the municipal area and 

considers any potential impacts.  

This application is to be read in conjunction with the following supporting documentation:  

Document  Consultant  

Proposal Plans   Coactive Building Design  

Landscape Concept 
Plans   

Lange Design  

1.1 Summary  

Subject Site  

Address (es)  6 Apollo Avenue  & 4 Aristotelis Court,  Legana  

Property ID  9975291 & 9975292  

Title (s)  186045/105 & 186045/106  

Land area  2130m 2 & 2379m 2 (Total  site -  4509m 2) 

Planning Authority  West Tamar Council  

Covenant/Easements  No covenants or easements registered against the title.  

Access  Access is via the existing crossover on Aristotelis Court 
& Apollo Avenue  

Planning Controls  

Zone  Low Density Residential Zone (10.0)  

General Overlay  WTA -  S3.0 -  Residential Supply and Density -  Specific 
Area Plan  

Overlays  Bushfire - Prone Areas Code (C13.0)  

Proposal  

Proposed 
Use/Development  

Visitor Accommodation  

Use Class  Visitor Accommodation  
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Use Class Status  Permitted  

Existing services and infrastructure   

Water  Within a TasWater serviced area  

Sewer  Within a TasWater serviced area  

Stormwater  Within a stormwater serviced area, managed by a 
stormwater authority  

 
 

2.  Site Characteristics and Surroundings  

2.1 Subject Site  

The subject site comprises two titles located at 6 Apollo Avenue and 4 Aristotelis Court , 

Legana, with a combined area of approximately 4,509m² (2,130m² and 2,379m² respectively). 

The land is fully serviced and zoned Low Density Residential under the Tasmanian Planning 

Scheme –  West Tamar . The site is also subject to the WTA - S3.0 Residential Supply and 

Density Specific Area Plan and is mapped as being within a Bushfire - Prone Area.  

Both lots are of a regular shape, with 4 Aristotelis Court having direct frontage to Aristotelis 

Court , and 6 Apollo Avenue  being a corner lot  ha s frontage to both Apollo Avenue and 

Aristotelis  Court .  

New crossovers have been constructed to each lot as part of the approved subdivision works.  

The site is situated on the northern side of Apollo Avenue and exhibits a moderate general 

fall of approximately 9 –10° from north to south.  This topography is consistent with the 

broader subdivision pattern, where lots generally fall toward the south.  

The land is currently vacant and presents no significant topographical or physical constraints 

to development, aside from the consideration of bushfire hazard.  
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Figure 1 –  Aerial Image o f the subject site. Source: Near Map  

 

2.2  Surrounding Area  

The surrounding context is characterised by low density residential development consistent 

with the zoning and subdivision pattern of the subject land.  

To the north, the site adjoins upslope residential lots within the same subdivision.  

To the east and south, the land is bordered by similarly zoned and comparably sized 

residential lots, also forming part of the recent subdivision.  

To the west, the site adjoins a previous stage of subdivision, comprising lots of a comparable 

size and character within the same Low Density Residential Zone.  

Overall, the surrounding area reflects a cohesive residential character, with a developing 

pattern of detached dwellings set within a landscaped and low - density environment.  

 



 

 
P LANNING R EPORT –  6 Apollo Avenue & 4 Aristotelis 

Court, Legana  

 

NOVALAND.COM.AU  |  PAGE 6  

 

2.3  Planning Matters  

T his report has been prepared to address the relevant provisions of the State Planning 

Provisions (SPPs) and the Local Provisions Schedule (LPS) of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme 

–  West Tamar . 

The subject site is located within the Low - Density  Residential Zone. Accordingly, the proposal 

must demonstrate compliance with the relevant use and development standards applicable 

to a Visitor Accommodation use within this zone.  

 

Figure 1 -  Zoning of the subject site. Source: LISTMAP  

As the proposal involves both use and development, it is also subject to assessment under the 

Parking and Sustainable Transport Code (C2.0) to ensure appropriate provision for on - site 

parking and vehicle access. In addition, the Road and Railway Assets Cod e (C3.0) is 

applicable due to the inclusion of an additional vehicular crossover associated with the 

development.  

The site is mapped as being within a Bushfire - Prone Area Overlay. However, in accordance 

with the Bushfire - Prone Areas Code, assessment is not required at this stage, as bushfire 

considerations will be addressed as part of any future building application under the Building 

Act 2016 . Therefore, this code is not applicable to the current proposal.  

The site is also contained within the WTA - S3.0 Residential Supply and Density Specific Area 

Plan  (SAP), which primarily modifies provisions relating to subdivision density and certain use 

classes. The proposed Visitor Accommodation use ’s categorisation within the use table is not 

modified by this SAP, and the SAP does not introduce any additional standards requiring 

assessment . As such, while the site is within the SAP area, the provisions do not drastically 

alter the permissibility or assessment pathway of  the proposed use and development.  
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3.  Proposed Use and Development  

3.1 Proposal  

The proposal is  seeking discretionary approval for  a Visitor Accommodation  at 6 Apollo 
Avenue & 4 Aristotelis Court, Legana .  

The development consists of seven (7) separate accommodation buildings, a glass house 
structure on the northern side of the site, and associated infrastructure including accessways, 
parking, landscaping, and reticulated services.  

The proposal provides a total of nine (9) guest tenancies across the two titles, distributed as 
follows:  

• 6 Apollo Avenue –  four (4) buildings accommodating five (5) tenancies; and  

• 4 Aristotelis Court  –  three (3) buildings accommodating four (4) tenancies.  

Figure 3  –  4 Aristotelis Court (left ) & 6 Apollo  Avenue (right)  –  S ite  Plan . Source: Coactive Building Design  

The accommodation buildings are proposed in four typologies, generally consistent in form 
and scale:  

• 1- Bed Deluxe Suite –  1 building  

• 2- Bed Deluxe Suite –  2 buildings  

• Conjoined Studio Apartments (2x 1 - Bed Tenancies) –  2 buildings  

• 1- Bed Deluxe Suite (Accessible) –  2 buildings  
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Figure 5 –  Floor Plan (left). Elevations -  North/East (right) –  Building 1A.  Source: Coactive Building 
Design  

 

 

 

Figure 6 –  Floor Plan (left). Elevations -  North/East (right) –  Building 1B.  Source: Coactive Building 
Desig n 



 

 
P LANNING R EPORT –  6 Apollo Avenue & 4 Aristotelis 

Court, Legana  

 

NOVALAND.COM.AU  |  PAGE 9  

 

 

 

 

Figure 7 –  Floor Plan (left). Elevations -  North/East (right) –  Building 1C.  Source: Coactive Building 
Design  

 

 

 

Figure 8 –Elevations –  North (right), East (left) –  Glass House.  Source: Coactive Building Design  

The glass house is proposed on the northern side of the site, positioned on the upslope 
portion of the land. It will form a more prominent structure within the development due to its 
elevated location and transparency.  

All buildings are proposed to be connected to reticulated services, including water, sewer, 
and stormwater. Access to the site will be provided via a combination of new and existing 
crossovers, with internal circulation designed to operate as a one - way sys tem generally 
directed toward Apollo Avenue.  

Waste collection will occur through a weekly private collection service, with bin storage areas 
identified for each lot and screened from public view.  

Signage will be limited to minor identification signage, like  letterbox signage  and unit 
identification signs .  

Lighting will consist of building - mounted lighting for entries and façades, and low - level 
bollard or landscape lighting to provide safe access within the site.  

 

A full set of proposal plans are provided as part of this application.  
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4.  Planning Assessment  

4.1 Planning Scheme Zone Assessment  

10.0  Low Density Residential Zone  

10.1 Zone Purpose  

The purpose of the Low Density Residential Zone is:  
 

10.1.1 To provide for residential use and development in residential areas where there 

are infrastructure or environmental constraints that limit the density, location 

or form of  development.  

10.1.2 To provide for non - residential use that does not cause an unreasonable loss 

of amenity, through scale, intensity, noise, traffic generation and movement, 

or other off site  impacts.  

10.1.3 To provide for Visitor Accommodation that is compatible with residential  
character.  

 

Planners Response:  

Clause 10.1.1 is not applicable, as the proposal does not involve residential use or 
development.  

T he proposal is for Visitor Accommodation within an established low - density residential 
area. The development consists of seven low - profile buildings dispersed across two 
adjoining lots, along with a glass house and associated infrastructure. The site is fu lly 
serviced and has a moderate slope, with no significant physical constraints that would limit 
the development.  

The scale and intensity of the use are modest and consistent with the surrounding 
residential area. Traffic generated by the development is expected to be low, with internal 
circulation contained within the site and access via existing and new crossovers. Waste 
collection, lighting, and signage are minimal and designed to maintain residential amenity.  

The proposed buildings are small scale and contemporary in form. The development 
maintains the character of the area through low building heights, dispersed siting  within a 
low density residential area , and landscaping, ensuring the use is compatible with the 
surrounding residential context  and does not exhibit any form of dominance over the 
residential character of the area.  

Considered consistent with the residential character of the area.  

 

10.2  Use Table  (substituted as per SAP WTA - 3.5)  

 

Use Class  Qualification  

No Permit Required  
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Natural and Cultural Values 

Management  
 

 
Passive Recreation  

 

 
Residential  

 
If for a single dwelling.  

 
Utilities  

 
If for minor utilities.  

Permitted  

Residential  If for a home - based business .  

Visitor Accommodation   

Discretionary  

Business and Professional 

Services  

If for a consulting room, medical centre, veterinary centre, 

child health clinic or for the provision of residential support 

services.  

 
Community Meeting and 

Entertainment  

 
If for a place of worship, art and craft centre or public hall.  

 
Educational and Occasional 
Care  

 
If not for a tertiary institution.  

 
Emergency Services  

 

Food Services  

 
If not for a take away  food premises with a drive through 
facility.  

 
General Retail and Hire  

 
If for a local shop.  

 
Residential  

If not:  

(a)  for multiple dwellings ; or  

(b)  listed as No Permit  Required or Permitted  
 

 
Sports and Recreation  

 
If for a fitness centre, gymnasium, public swimming pool or 

sports ground.  

 
Utilities  

 
If not listed as No Permit Required.  

Prohibited  

All other uses  
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Planners Response:  

The Low Density  Residential Zone use table has been superseded by the provisions of the 
WTA - S3.0 Residential Supply and Density Specific Area Plan (SAP).   

T he proposed use is classified as Visitor Accommodation, defined in the scheme as:  

“Use of land for providing short or medium - term accommodation for persons away 
from their normal place of residence on a commercial basis or otherwise available 
to the general public at no cost. Examples include a backpackers hostel, camping 
and caravan pa rk, holiday cabin, motel, overnight camping area, residential hotel, 
and serviced apartment complex.”  

The proposal is considered to be consistent with this definition.  

 

10.3  Use Standards  

 
10.3.1 Discretionary  uses  
 

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Proposal is not for a ‘discretionary’ use as defined in 10.2 –  Use Table.  

The ‘Visitor Accommodation’ use is considered a ‘permitted’ use within the zone.  

Standards within this section (10.3.1) are therefore not considered applicable.  

 
10.3.2  Visitor  Accommodation  
 
 

Objective:  
 

That Visitor Accommodation:  

(a) is compatible with the character and use of the  area;  

(b) does not cause an unreasonable loss of residential amenity;  and  

(c) does not impact the safety and efficiency of local roads or rights of  way.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1 

Visitor Accommodation must:  

(a) accommodate guests in existing 
habitable buildings; and  

(d)  have a gross floor area of not more than 

200m 2 per  lot.  

P1 

Visitor Accommodation must be compatible 
with the character and use of the area and 
not cause an unreasonable loss of residential 
amenity, having regard to:  

(a)  the privacy of adjoining  properties;  

(b)  any likely increase in noise to adjoining 
properties;  

(c)  the scale of the use and its compatibility 
with the surrounding character and uses 
within the area;  

(d)  retaining the primary residential function 
of an area;  

(e) the impact on the safety and efficiency of 
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the local road network;  and  

(f) any impact on the owners and users rights 
of way.  

Planners Response: Relies on performance criteria.  

The proposed Visitor Accommodation is considered compatible with the character and use 
of the area and is not expected to cause an unreasonable loss of residential amenity.  

The development is located on the corner of A pollo Avenue  and Aristotelis  Court , with a 
slope toward the road reserve to the south and west. Additionally, s eparation from property 
boundaries  with sensitive uses  and the layout of the visitor accommodation buildings  on the 
site  ensures that privacy of adjoining properties is maintained  and won’t be compromised.  

The site is relatively large  being a total area of 4509m 2, and the single storey buildings  with 
generally low pitch  skillion roofs which are modest in scale, with a proposed site coverage of 
approximately 13.6%, which is consistent with the surrounding residential development. For 
comparison, adjoining properties at 44, 46, and 48 Acropolis Avenue have site coverages of  
approximately  23.5%, 12.7%, and 17.5% , respectively. The proposed buildings are low - profile 
and positioned to integrate with the broader lifestyle residential estate, with a scale that 
will not dominate the streetscape. Significant vegetation, as shown in the submitted plans,  
is intended to provide both screening for the development and a sense of scale.  

Although the use & development are contained across two titles, the overall scale and 
intensity of the use are modest. The proposal does not alter the established residential 
character or pattern of land use within the area. The primary residential functio n of the 
locality, which remains the dominant use of surrounding properties, will not be compromised 
by the introduction of small - scale Visitor Accommodation.  

The scale of the accommodation units , generally small, one -  or two - bedroom  tenancies  as 
opposed to large suites and villas,  mean s that party sizes are generally more limited and 
noise  generation from the site would not be at risk of exceed ing  what would reasonably be 
expected in a residential area.  

Locationally, the site is removed from high - traffic roads or major activity centres, further 
limiting any off - site impacts.  

Traffic impacts are not expected, and the development will not affect the operation or 
safety of the local road network. Similarly, the proposal does not interfere with existing 
rights of way. Overall, the proposal retains the primary residential function of the area and 
is consistent with the surrounding character and scale of development.  

The proposal is considered of a scale that does not dominate  the residential function of the 
area, nor does it unreasonably impact the residential amenity of surrounding properties. The 
proposal is considered consistent with the performance criteria and the objectives of the 
standard.  

A2  
 

Visitor Accommodation is not for a strata lot 

that is part of a strata scheme where 

another strata lot within that strata scheme 

is used for a residential use.  

P2  
 

Visitor Accommodation within a strata 

scheme must not cause an unreasonable loss 

of residential amenity to long term residents 

occupying other strata lots within the strata 

scheme, having regard to:  

(a)  the privacy of  residents;  
 

(b)  any likely increase in  noise;  
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(c) the residential function of the strata  

scheme;  
 

(d)  the location and layout of the strata  lots;  
 

(e) the extent and nature of any other non -

residential uses;  and  

(f) any impact on shared access and 

common property.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Site is not contained within a strata lot and not proposed to be contained within a strata, 
therefore standard is not applicable to the application.  

 

10.4  Development Standards for Dwellings  

 

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Proposal Is not for a dwelling.  

Therefore the development standards for a dwelling are not applicable to the application.  

 
 

10.5  Development Standards for Non - dwellings  

 
10.5.1 Non - dwelling  development  
 
 

Objective:  
 

That all non - dwelling development:  

(a)  is compatible with the streetscape;  

(b)  is compatible with the form and scale of existing residential development;  
and  

(c) does not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity to adjoining  properties.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  
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A1 
 

A building that is not a dwelling must have a 

building height not more than 8.5m.  

P1 
 

The height of a building that is not a dwelling 

must be compatible with the streetscape and 

not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity to 

adjoining properties, having regard to:  

(a) the topography of the  site;  
 

(b) the height of buildings on the site and 

adjacent properties;  

(c) the bulk and form of existing and proposed 

buildings;  

(d) sunlight to habitable rooms of dwellings 

and private open space;  and  

(e) any overshadowing of adjoining  
properties.  

Planners Response: Complies with acceptable solution.  

All structures  do not exceed 8.5m in height.  

Complies with acceptable solution.  

A2  
 

A building that is not a dwelling, excluding 

protrusions that extend not more than 0.9m 

into the frontage setback, must have a 

setback from a frontage not less than 8m.  

P2  
 

The siting of a building that is not a dwelling 

must be compatible with the streetscape and 

character of development existing on 

established properties in the area, having 

regard to:  

(a)  the topography of the  site;  
 

(b)  the setbacks of surrounding  buildings;  
 

(c) the height, bulk and form of existing and 

proposed  buildings;  

(d)  the appearance when viewed from roads 

and public open space adjacent to the 

site;  and  

(e) the safety of road  users.  

Planners Response: Complies with acceptable solution.  

All structures are setback form the frontage at least 8m.  

Complies.  
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A3  
 

A building that is not a dwelling excluding 

outbuildings with a building height of not 

more than 2.4m and protrusions that extend 

not more than 0.9m horizontally from the 

building, must have a setback from side and 

rear boundaries of not less than 5m.  

P3  
 

The siting of a building that is not a dwelling, 

must not cause unreasonable loss of amenity 

to adjoining properties, having regard to:  

(a)  the topography of the  site;  
 

(b)  the size, shape and orientation of the  site;  
 

(c) the setbacks of surrounding  buildings;  
 

(d)  the height, bulk and form of existing and 

proposed  buildings;  

(e) the existing buildings and private open 

space areas on the  site;  

(f) sunlight to private open space and 

windows of habitable rooms on adjoining 

properties;  and  

(g)  the character of development existing on 

established properties in the  area.  

Planners Response: Relies on performance criteria.  

The Visitor Accommodation units on the site are located in accordance with the Acceptable 
Solution setbacks, and by meeting these requirements, they are considered to have 
acceptable amenity impacts consistent with the intent of the performance criteria.  However, 
the glass house is proposed to be located within 5m of the northern and easter boundary  

The proposed glass house is located toward the northern side of the site on a topographical 
high point. The site itself is large and provides adequate separation from adjoining 
properties. Screening is proposed along the closest boundaries to ensure the st ructure is 
appropriately filtered from view and does not result in unreasonable visual impacts.  

Although the glass house is a relatively large structure, its transparent design and 
lightweight form substantially reduce its visual bulk and overall prominence. The nearest 
existing building on an adjoining lot is located approximately 3 metres from the boundary, 
and the proposed siting of the glass house will generally reflect this established pattern of 
development.  

The site is currently vacant, with no existing buildings or private open space areas likely to 
be affected by the proposal.  

Any shadowing resulting from the glass house will be limited in extent and duration, with 
most shadows falling within the subject site during the morning and midday periods, and 
only partially extending onto the adjoining property at 44 Acropolis Drive dur ing the 
afternoon. This does not represent an unreasonable level of shadowing.  

While the external finish of the structure will differ from typical outbuildings in the area, the 
overall scale and form are comparable to other ancillary structures located on similarly sized 
residential lots. The area is characterised by larger dwellings  with associated outbuildings, 
and the proposed glass house is consistent with this established development pattern.  

Accordingly, the siting, scale, and design of the glass house are considered to achieve the 
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intent of the performance criteria, ensuring no unreasonable loss of amenity to adjoining 
properties and maintaining compatibility with the established character of the area.  

A4  
 

A building that is not a dwelling must have a 

site coverage of not more than 30%.  

P4  
 

The site coverage of a building that is not a 

dwelling must be consistent with that existing 

on established properties in the area, having 

regard  to:  

(a)  the topography of the  site;  
 

(b)  the capacity of the site to absorb  runoff;  
 

(c) the size and shape of the site;  
 

(d)  the existing buildings and any constraints 

imposed by existing  development;  

(e) the provision for landscaping and private 

open space;  

(f) the need to remove vegetation;  and  
 

(g)  the site coverage of adjacent  properties.  

Planners Response: Complies with acceptable solution.  

Approx. 13.6% site coverage, well below the acceptable solution threshold of 30%. Complies.  

A5  
 

No Acceptable Solution.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(An exemption applies for fences in this zone 
–  see Table 4.6 ). 
 

P5  
 

A fence (including a free - standing wall) for a 

building that is not a dwelling within 4.5m of 

a frontage must:  

(a)  provide for security and privacy, while 

allowing for passive surveillance of the 

road;  and  

(b)  be consistent with the height and 

transparency of fences in the street, 

having regard  to:   

(i) the topography of the site;  and  
 

(ii) traffic volumes on the adjoining  road.  
 

Planners Response: Complies with acceptable solution.  

Proposal has a wire frontage fence of 1.5m height within the frontage.  

This is considered to have sufficient transparency to meet the exemption outlined in 4.6.3.  
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A6  
 

Outdoor storage areas, for a building that is 

not a dwelling, including waste storage, 

must not:  

(a)  be visible from any road or public open 

space adjoining the site;  and  

(b)  encroach upon parking areas, driveways 

or landscaped  areas.  

P6  
 

Outdoor storage areas, for a building that is 

not a dwelling, must be located or screened to 

minimise its impact on views into the site from 

any roads or public open space adjoining the 

site, having regard to:  

(a)  the nature of the  use;  
 

(b)  the type of goods, materials or waste to 

be stored;  

(c)  the topography of the site;  and  
 

(d)  any screening  proposed.  

Planners Response: Complies with acceptable solution.  

Waste storage is the only proposed outdoor storage area. This is located within a screened 
‘zone’ as shown on the plans, which will not be visible from public areas because of the 
screening and landscaping surrounding it. It is separated from landscaped, p arking and 
vehicle areas such that it is considered compliant with the acceptable solution.  

A7  
 
Air extraction, pumping, refrigeration 

systems or compressors, for a building that is 

not a dwelling, must have a setback from 

the boundary of a property containing a 

sensitive use of not less than 10m.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(An exemption applies for heat pumps and 
air conditioners in this zone –  see Table 4.6. )  

P7  
 

Air conditioning, air extraction, pumping, 

heating or refrigeration systems or 

compressors, for a building that is not a 

dwelling, within 10m of a the boundary of a 

property containing a sensitive use must be 

designed, located, baffled or insulated to not 

cause an unreasonable loss of amenity, 

having regard to:  

(a)  the characteristics and frequency of any 

emissions generated;  

(b)  the nature of the proposed  use;  
 

(c)  the topography of the site and location of 

the sensitive use;  and  

(d)  any mitigation measures  proposed.  

Planners Response: Complies with acceptable solution.  

Air conditioning units will be comparable to residential units and located behind the building 
line consistent with the exemption.  

Therefore, this  is considered to have sufficient transparency to meet the exemption outlined 
in 4.6. 11. 
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10.6  Development Standards for  Subdivision  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Proposal is not for subdivision.  

Standards within 10.6 are not applicable to the application.  
 

 

4.2  Planning Scheme Code  Assessment  

C2.0  Parking and Sustainable Transport  Code  

C2.5  Use  Standards  

C2.5.1  Car parking  numbers  
 
 

Objective:  
 

That an appropriate level of car parking spaces are provided to meet the 
needs of the use.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1 

The number of on - site car parking spaces 

must be no less than the number specified in 

Table 2.1, less the number of car parking 

spaces that cannot be provided due to the 

site including container refund scheme 

space, excluding if:  

(a)  the site is subject to a parking plan for 

the area adopted by council, in which 

case parking provision (spaces or cash -

in- lieu) must be in accordance with that  

plan;  

(b)  the site is contained within a parking 

precinct plan and subject to Clause  

C2.7;  

(c) the site is subject to Clause C2.5.5;  or  

(d)  it relates to an intensification of an 

existing use or development or a 

change of use  where:  

(i) the number of on - site car parking 

spaces for the existing use or 

development specified in Table C2.1 

is greater than the number of car 

P1.1 

The number of on - site car parking spaces 

for uses, excluding dwellings, must meet 

the reasonable needs of the use, having 

regard to:  

(a)  the availability of off - street public car 

parking spaces within reasonable 

walking distance of the site;  

(b)  the ability of multiple users to share 

spaces because  of:  

(i) variations in car parking demand 

over time; or  

(ii) efficiencies gained by consolidation 

of car parking  spaces;  

(c) the availability and frequency of public 

transport within reasonable walking 

distance of the  site;  

(d)  the availability and frequency of other 

transport alternatives;  

(e) any site constraints such as existing 

buildings, slope, drainage, vegetation 

and  landscaping;  

(f) the availability, accessibility and safety  
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parking spaces specified in Table 

C2.1 for the proposed use or 

development, in which case no 

additional on - site car parking is 

required;  or  

(ii) the number of on - site car parking 

spaces for the existing use or 

development specified in Table C2.1 

is less than the number of car 

parking spaces specified in Table 

C2.1 for the proposed use or 

development, in which case on - site 

car parking must be calcul ated as  

follows:  

N = A + (C -  B)  

N = Number of on - site car parking 

spaces required  

A = Number of existing on site car 

parking spaces  

B = Number of on - site car parking 

spaces required for the existing use 

or development specified in Table 

C2.1  

C= Number of on - site car parking spaces 
required for the proposed use or 
development specified in Table C2.1.  

of  

on - street parking, having regard to the 

nature of the roads, traffic management 

and other uses in the vicinity;  

(g)  the effect on streetscape;  and  

(h) any assessment by a suitably qualified 

person of the actual car parking demand 

determined having regard to the scale 

and nature of the use and development.  

P1.2  

The number of car parking spaces for 

dwellings must meet the reasonable needs of 

the use, having regard to:  

(a)  the nature and intensity of the use and 

car parking required;  

(b)  the size of the dwelling and the number 

of bedrooms;  and  

(c) the pattern of parking in the surrounding  
area.  

Planners Response: Complies with acceptable solution.  

Table C2.1 outlines a requirement for –  “1 space per self - contained accommodation unit, 
allocated tent or caravan space, or 1 space per 4 beds, whichever is the greater ” 

Proposal outlines nine (9) spaces, one dedicated for each visitor unit in the complex.  

Therefore,  the proposal is considered compliant with the acceptable solution . 

C2.5.2  Bicycle parking  numbers  
 
 

Objective:  
 

That an appropriate level of bicycle parking spaces are provided to meet the 

needs of the use.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  
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A1 
Bicycle parking spaces must:  

 
(a) be provided on the site or within 50m of 

the  site ; and  

(b) be no less than the number specified in 

Table C2.1.  

P1 
Bicycle parking spaces must be provided to 

meet the reasonable needs of the use, 

having regard to:  

(a) the likely number of users of the site and 

their opportunities and likely need to 

travel by bicycle; and  

(b) the availability and accessibility of 

existing and any planned parking 

facilities for bicycles in the surrounding 

area.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

As per C2.1, there is no requirement to provide dedicated bicycle parking for a Visitor 
Accommodation use.  

It is noted there is sufficient space within each tenancy for guests to park bicycle if required.  

 
 
C2.5.3  Motorcycle parking  numbers  
 
 

Objective:  
 

That the appropriate level of motorcycle parking is provided to meet the needs 
of the use.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1 
The number of on - site motorcycle parking 

spaces for all uses must:  

(a) be no less than the number specified in 

Table C2.4;  and  

(b) if an existing use or development is 

extended or intensified, the number of 

on - site motorcycle parking spaces 

must be based on the proposed 

extension or intensification, provided 

the existing number of motorcycle 

parking spaces is  maintained.  

P1 
Motorcycle parking spaces for all uses must 

be provided to meet the reasonable needs of 

the use, having regard to:  

(a) the nature of the proposed use and 

development;  

(b) the topography of the  site;  
 

(c) the location of existing buildings on the  
site;  

 
(d) any constraints imposed by existing 

development;  and  

(e) the availability and accessibility of 

motorcycle parking spaces on the street 

or in the surrounding area.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

As per clause C2.2.2, this standard is not applicable to the Visitor Accommodation use.  

 



 

 
P LANNING R EPORT –  6 Apollo Avenue & 4 Aristotelis 

Court, Legana  

 

NOVALAND.COM.AU  |  PAGE 22  

 

C2.5.4  Loading Bays  
 

Objective:  That adequate access for goods delivery and collection is provided, and to 

avoid unreasonable loss of amenity and adverse impacts on traffic flows.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1 

A loading bay must be provided for uses 
with a floor area of more than 1000m² in a 
single occupancy.  

P1 

Adequate space for loading and unloading of 
vehicles must be provided, having regard to:  

(a) the type of vehicles associated with the  
use;  

(b) the nature of the  use;  

(c) the frequency of loading and  unloading;  

(d) the location of the  site;  

(e) the nature of traffic in the surrounding  
area;  

(f) the area and dimensions of the site;  and  

(g) the topography of the  site;  

(h) the location of existing buildings on the 
site;  and  

(i) any constraints imposed by existing 
development.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

As per clause C2.2.3, this standard is not applicable to the Visitor Accommodation use.  

 

C2.5.5  Number of car parking spaces within the General Residential Zone and Inner 
Residential  Zone  

 

Objective:  To:  

(a)  facilitate the reuse of existing non - residential buildings within the General 

Residential Zone and Inner Residential Zone;  and  

(b) to not cause an unreasonable impact on residential amenity by the car 

parking generated by that  reuse.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1 

Within existing non - residential buildings in 

the General Residential Zone and Inner 

Residential Zone, on - site car parking is not 

required for:  

(a) Food Services uses up to 100m 2 floor 

area or 30 seats, whichever is the 

greater;  and  

P1 

Within existing non - residential buildings in 

the General Residential Zone and Inner 

Residential Zone, the number of on - site car 

parking spaces must be sufficient to meet 

the reasonable needs of users and must not 

cause an unreasonable impact on residential  

amenity, having regard  to:  
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(b) General Retail and Hire uses up to 

100m 2 floor area,  

provided the use complies with the hours of 

operation specified in the relevant 

Acceptable Solution for the relevant zone.  

(a) car parking demand generated by the 

proposed use during its proposed hours 

of  operation;  

(b) the availability of on - street and public 

car parking in the surrounding  area;  

(c) the availability and frequency of public 

transport within a 400m walking 

distance of the  site;  

(d) the availability and likely use of other 

modes of transport;  

(e) the availability and suitability of 

alternative arrangements for car parking  

provision;  

(f) any reduction in car parking demand due 

to the sharing of car parking spaces by 

multiple uses, either because of variation 

of car parking demand over time or 

because of efficiencies gained from the 

consolidation of shared car parking  

spaces;  

(g) any car parking deficiency or surplus 

associated with the existing use of the  

land;  

(h) any relevant parking plan for the area 

adopted by council;  

(i) any existing on - street car parking 

restrictions; and  

(j) the proportion of residential properties 

without off - street parking within a 100m 

radius of the subject  site.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

As per clause C2.2.5, this standard is not applicable to the Visitor Accommodation use.  

 

C2.6  Development Standards for Buildings and  Works  

C2.6.1  Construction of parking  areas  
 
 

Objective:  
 

That parking areas are constructed to an appropriate standard.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1 
All parking, access ways, manoeuvring and 

circulation spaces  must:  

P1 
All parking, access ways, manoeuvring and 

circulation spaces must be readily 

identifiable and constructed so that they 
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(a) be constructed with a durable all 

weather pavement;  

(b) be drained to the public stormwater 

system, or contain stormwater on the 

site;  and  

(c) excluding all uses in the Rural Zone, 

Agriculture Zone, Landscape 

Conservation Zone, Environmental 

Management Zone, Recreation Zone 

and Open Space Zone, be surfaced by 

a spray seal, asphalt, concrete, pavers 

or equivalent material to restrict 

abrasion from  traffic and minimise 

entry of water to the  pavement.  

are useable in all weather conditions, 

having regard  to:  

(a) the nature of the  use;  
 

(b) the topography of the  land;  
 

(c) the drainage system  available;  
 

(d) the likelihood of transporting sediment 

or debris from the site onto a road or 

public  place;  

(e) the likelihood of generating dust;  and  
 

(f) the nature of the proposed  surfacing.  

Planners Response: Complies with acceptable solution.  

As shown on the plans, the surfaces of parking and vehicles accesses are sealed, drained via 
the grated drains into the public stormwater system and sufficiently formed.  

C2.6.2  Design and layout of parking  areas  
 
 

Objective:  
 

That parking areas are designed and laid out to provide convenient, safe and 

efficient parking.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1.1 

Parking, access ways, manoeuvring and 
circulation spaces must either:  

(a) comply with the following:  

(i) have a gradient in accordance with 
Australian Standard AS 2890 -  
Parking facilities, Parts  1- 6 ; 

(ii) provide for vehicles to enter and 
exit the site in a forward direction 
where providing for more than 4 
parking  spaces;  

(iii) have an access width not less than 
the requirements in Table  C2.2;  

(iv)  have car parking space dimensions 
which satisfy the requirements in 
Table  C2.3;  

(v) have a combined access and  
manoeuvring  

width adjacent to parking spaces 
not less than the requirements in 

P1 

All parking, access ways, manoeuvring and 
circulation spaces must be designed and 
readily identifiable to provide convenient, safe 
and efficient parking, having regard to:  

(a) the characteristics of the  site;  

(b) the proposed slope, dimensions and  layout;  

(c) useability in all weather  conditions;  

(d) vehicle and pedestrian traffic  safety;  

(e) the nature and use of the  development;  

(f) the expected number and type of  vehicles;  

(g) the likely use of the parking areas by 
persons with a  disability;  

(h) the nature of traffic in the surrounding  
area;  

(i) the proposed means of parking delineation;  
and  

(j) the provisions of Australian Standard AS 
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Table C2.3 where there are 3 or 
more car parking spaces;  

(vi)  have a vertical clearance of not less 
than 2.1m above the parking 
surface level;  and  

(vii)  excluding a single dwelling, be 
delineated by line marking or other 
clear physical means;  or  

(b) comply with Australian Standard AS 
2890 -  Parking facilities, Parts 1 - 6 . 

A1.2  

Parking spaces provided for use by 
persons with a disability must satisfy the 
following:  

(a) be located as close as practicable to 
the main entry point to the  building;  

(b) be incorporated into the overall car 
park design;  and  

(c) be designed and constructed in 
accordance with Australian/New 
Zealand Standard AS/NZS 
2890.6:2009 Parking facilities, Off -
street parking for people with  

disabilities .1 

2890.1:2004 -  Parking facilities, Part 1: Off -
street car parking and AS 2890.2 - 2002 
Parking facilities, Part 2: Off - street 
commercial vehicle facilities.  

Planners Response: Complies with acceptable solution.  
 

Proposal ’s carparking meets all of the requisite requirements in Australian Standard AS 2890 

-  Parking facilities, Parts  1- 6 .  

Complies . 

 

1 Requirements for the number of accessible car parking spaces are specified in part D3 of 
the National Construction Code 2016.  

 

C2.6.3  Number of accesses for  vehicles  
 

Objective:  That:  

(a) access to land is provided which is safe and efficient for users of the land and 

all road network  users,  including  but  not  limited  to  drivers,  passengers,  

pedestrians  and  cyclists by minimising the number of vehicle  accesses;  

(b) accesses do not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity of adjoining uses;  
and  

(c) the number of accesses minimise impacts on the  streetscape.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  
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A1 
 

The number of accesses provided for each 

frontage must:  

(a)  be no more than 1;  or  
 

(b)  no more than the existing number of 

accesses, whichever is the  greater.  

P1 
 

The number of accesses for each frontage 

must be minimised, having regard to:  

(a) any loss of on - street parking;  and  
 

(b) pedestrian safety and  amenity;  
 

(c) traffic safety;  
 

(d) residential amenity on adjoining land;  and  
 

(e) the impact on the  streetscape.  

Planners Response: Relies on performance criteria.  

Relies on performance criteria.  

The proposal includes two new vehicle crossovers designed to safely and efficiently service 
the development while maintaining an appropriate streetscape outcome. The surrounding 
roads are low - traffic residential streets with adequate width and on - street pa rking 
capacity, and the additional vehicle movements are expected to be minimal.  

The location and design of the access points will not adversely affect amenity, safety, or the 
residential character of the area.  

Refer to the Traffic Impact Statement  for detailed assessment of access design, traffic 
generation, and safety considerations.  

A2  
Within the Central Business Zone or in a 

pedestrian priority street no new access is 

provided unless an existing access is 

removed.  

P2  
Within the Central Business Zone or in a 

pedestrian priority street, any new accesses 

must:  

(a) not have an adverse impact  on:  

(i) pedestrian safety and amenity;  or  

(ii) traffic safety; and  

(b) be compatible with the streetscape.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Not within Central Business Zone.  

 

C2.6.4  Lighting of parking areas within the General Business Zone and Central Business  
Zone  
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Objective:  That parking and vehicle circulation roads and pedestrian paths within the 

General Business Zone and Central Business Zone, which are used outside 

daylight hours, are provided with lighting to a standard which:  

(a) enables easy and efficient  use;  

(b) promotes the safety of  users;  

(c) minimises opportunities for crime or anti - social behaviour;  and  

(d) prevents unreasonable light overspill  impacts.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1 
In car parks within the General Business 

Zone and Central Business Zone, parking 

and vehicle circulation roads and pedestrian 

paths serving 5 or more car parking spaces, 

which are used outside daylight hours, must 

be provided with lighting in accordance 

wi th Clause 3.1 “Basis of Design” and Clause 

3.6 “Car Parks” in Australian Standard/New 

Zealand Standard AS/NZS 1158.3.1:2005 

Lighting for roads and public spaces Part 

3.1: Pedestrian area (Category P) lighting –  

Performance and design requirements.  

P1 
In car parks within the General Business Zone 

and Central Business Zone, parking and 

vehicle circulation roadways and pedestrian 

paths, which are used outside daylight hours 

must be provided with lighting, having regard 

to:  

(a) enabling easy and efficient use of the  area;  
 

(b) minimising potential for conflicts involving 

pedestrians, cyclists and  vehicles;  

(c) minimising opportunities for crime or anti -

social behaviour though the creation of 

concealment spaces;  

(d) any unreasonable impact on the amenity 

of adjoining properties through light 

overspill;  and  

(e) the hours of operation of the  use.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Not within  General Business Zone and Central Business  Zone . 

 

C2.6.5  Pedestrian  access  
 

Objective:  That pedestrian access within parking areas is provided in a safe and 
convenient manner.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  
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A1.1 
Uses that require 10 or more car parking 

spaces must:  

(a) have a 1m wide footpath that is 

separated from the access ways or 

parking aisles, excluding where crossing 

access ways or parking aisles, by:  

(i) a horizontal distance of 2.5m 

between the edge of the footpath 

and the access way or parking aisle;  

or  

(ii) protective devices such as bollards, 

guard rails or planters between the 

footpath and the access way or 

parking aisle;  and  

(b) be signed and line marked at points 

where pedestrians cross access ways or 

parking aisles.  

A1.2  
In parking areas containing accessible car 

parking spaces for use by persons with a 

disability, a footpath having a width not less 

than 1.5m and a gradient not steeper than 1 

in 14 is required from those spaces to the 

main entry point to the building.  

P1 
Safe and convenient pedestrian access must 

be provided within parking areas, having 

regard to:  

(a) the characteristics of the  site;  
 

(b) the nature of the  use;  
 

(c) the number of parking  spaces;  
 

(d) the frequency of vehicle  movements;  
 

(e) the needs of persons with a  disability;  
 

(f) the location and number of footpath  
crossings;  

 
(g) vehicle and pedestrian traffic  safety;  

 
(h) the location of any access ways or parking 

aisles;  and  

(i) any protective devices proposed for 

pedestrian safety.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Use requires nine (9) spaces, therefore dedicated pedestrian access is not required.  

 

C2.6.6  Loading bays  
 

Objective:  That the area and dimensions of loading bays are adequate to provide safe 

and efficient delivery and collection of goods.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  



 

 
P LANNING R EPORT –  6 Apollo Avenue & 4 Aristotelis 

Court, Legana  

 

NOVALAND.COM.AU  |  PAGE 29  

 

A1 
The area and dimensions of loading bays 

and access way areas must be designed in 

accordance with Australian Standard AS 

2890.2 –2002, Parking facilities, Part 2: Off -

street commercial vehicle facilities, for the 

type of vehicles likely to use the site.  

P1 
Loading bays must have an area and 

dimensions suitable for the use, having regard 

to:  

(a) the types of vehicles likely to use the  site;  
 

(b) the nature of the  use;  
 

(c) the frequency of loading and  unloading;  
 

(d) the area and dimensions of the  site;  
 

(e) the topography of the  site;  
 

(f) the location of existing buildings on the 
site;  and  

 
(g) any constraints imposed by existing 

development.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Loading bays are not proposed, therefore standard not applicable.  

A2  
The type of commercial vehicles likely to use 

the site must be able to enter, park and exit 

the site in a forward direction in accordance 

with Australian Standard AS 2890.2 –  2002, 

Parking Facilities, Part 2: Parking facilities -  

Off - street commercial vehicle facilities.  

P2  
Access for commercial vehicles to and from 

the site must be safe, having regard to:  

(a) the types of vehicles associated with the  
use;  

 
(b) the nature of the  use;  

 
(c) the frequency of loading and  unloading;  

 
(d) the area and dimensions of the  site;  

 
(e) the location of the site and nature of traffic 

in the area of the  site;  

(f) the effectiveness or efficiency of the 

surrounding road network; and  

(g) site constraints such as existing buildings, 

slope, drainage, vegetation, parking and  

landscaping.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Commercial vehicles are not proposed to be used within the Visitor Accommodation use. 
Standard not applicable.  

 

C2.6.7  Bicycle parking and storage facilities within the General Business Zone and 
Central Business  Zone  
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Objective:  That parking for bicycles are  safe, secure and convenient, within the General 

Business Zone and Central Business Zone.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1 
Bicycle parking for uses that require 5 or 

more bicycle spaces in Table C2.1 must:  

(a) be accessible from a road, cycle path, 

bicycle lane, shared path or access  way;  

(b) be located within 50m from an  entrance;  
 

(c) be visible from the main entrance or 

otherwise signed;  and  

(d) be available and adequately lit during 

the times they will be used, in 

accordance with Table 2.3 of 

Australian/New Zealand Standard 

AS/NZS 1158.3.1: 2005 Lighting for roads 

and public spaces -  Pedestrian area 

(Category P)  lighting  

-  Performance and design requirements . 

P1 
Bicycle parking must be provided in a safe, 

secure and convenient location, having regard 

to:  

(a) the accessibility to the  site;  
 

(b) the characteristics of the  site;  
 

(c) the nature of the proposed  use;  
 

(d) the number of  employees;  
 

(e) the users of the site and the likelihood of 

travel by  bicycle;  

(f) the location and visibility of proposed 

parking for bicycles;  

(g) whether there are other parking areas on 

the site;  and  

(h) the opportunity for sharing bicycle parking 

on nearby  sites.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Not within General Business Zone and Central Business  Zone . 

Standard not applicable to application.  

A2  
Bicycle parking spaces must:  

 
(a) have dimensions not less  than:  

 
(i) 1.7m in  length;  

 
(ii) 1.2m in height;  and  

 
(iii) 0.7m in width at the  handlebars;  

 
(b) have unobstructed access with a width 

of not less than 2m and a gradient not 

steeper than 5% from a road, cycle 

path, bicycle lane, shared path or 

access way;  and  

(c) include a rail or hoop to lock a bicycle 

P2  
Bicycle parking spaces and access must be 

convenient, safe, secure and efficient to use, 

having regard to:  

(a) the characteristics of the  site;  
 

(b) the space  available;  
 

(c) the safety of cyclists;  and  
 

(d) the provisions of Australian Standard AS 

2890.3 -  2015 Parking facilities -  Part 3: 

Bicycle  parking.  
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that satisfies Australian Standard AS 

2890.3 - 2015 Parking facilities -  Part 3: 

Bicycle  parking . 

Planners Response:  Not applicable to application.   

No dedicated bicycle parking provided therefore standard not applicable to proposal.  

 

C2.6.8  Siting of parking and turning  areas  
 

Objective:  That the siting of vehicle parking and access facilities in an Inner Residential 

Zone, Village Zone, Urban Mixed Use Zone, Local Business Zone, General 

Business Zone or Central Business Zone does not cause an unreasonable visual 

impact on streetscape chara cter or loss of amenity to adjoining properties.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1 
Within an Inner Residential Zone, Village 

Zone, Urban Mixed Use  Zone, Local Business 

Zone or General Business Zone, parking 

spaces and vehicle turning areas, including 

garages or covered parking areas must be 

located behind the building line of buildings, 

excluding if a parking area is already 

provided in front of the  building line.  

P1 
Within an Inner Residential Zone, Village 

Zone, Urban Mixed Use Zone, Local Business 

Zone or General Business Zone, parking 

spaces and vehicle turning areas, including 

garages or covered parking areas, may be 

located in front of the building line where thi s 

is the only practical solution and does not 

cause an unreasonable loss of amenity to 

adjoining properties, having regard to:  

(a) topographical or other site  constraints;  
 

(b) availability of space behind the building  
line;  

 
(c) availability of space for vehicle access to 

the side or rear of the  property;  
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(d) the gradient between the front and the 

rear of existing or proposed  buildings;  

(e) the length of access or shared access 

required to service the car  parking;  

(f) the location of the access driveway at least 

2.5m from a window of a habitable room of 

a  dwelling;  

(g) the visual impact of the vehicle parking 

and access on the  site;  

(h) the streetscape character and  amenity;  
 

(i) the nature of the zone in which the site is 

located and its preferred uses;  and  

(j) opportunities for passive surveillance of the 

road.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Not w ithin an Inner Residential Zone, Village Zone, Urban Mixed Use Zone, Local Business 
Zone or General Business Zone . 

Therefore, standard not applicable.  

A2  
Within the Central Business Zone, on - site 

parking at ground level adjacent to a 

frontage must:  

(a) have no new vehicle accesses, unless an 

existing access is  removed;  

(b) retain an active street frontage;  and  
 

(c) not result in parked cars being visible 

from public places in the adjacent  roads.  

P2  
Within the Central Business Zone, on - site 

parking at ground level adjacent to a 

frontage must be designed to screen the 

views of cars from public places in the 

adjacent roads, without blank walls facing 

onto a road, having regard to:  

(a) the streetscape;  
 

(b) any unreasonable loss of amenity of the 

occupants of adjoining properties;  and  

(c) maintaining opportunities for active uses 

on a street frontage in a pedestrian priority  

street.  

Planners Response:  Not applicable to application.   

Not within Central Business Zone.  

Therefore, standard not applicable.  

 

C2.7  Parking Precinct  Plan  

C2.7.1  Parking precinct  plan  



 

 
P LANNING R EPORT –  6 Apollo Avenue & 4 Aristotelis 

Court, Legana  

 

NOVALAND.COM.AU  |  PAGE 33  

 

 
 

Objective:  
 

To minimise the amount of on - site car parking spaces within an area defined 

by a parking precinct plan, and that parking does not detract from the 

streetscape of the area.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1 
Within a parking precinct plan, on - site car 

parking must:  

(a) not be provided;  or  
 

(b) not be increased above existing parking 

numbers.  

P1 
Within a parking precinct plan, on - site car 

parking must be necessary for the operation of 

the use and not detract from the streetscape, 

having regard to:  

(a) the availability of off - street public parking 

spaces within reasonable walking  distance;  

(b) the ability of multiple users to share spaces 

because  of:  

(i) variations in parking demand over time;  
or  

 
(ii) efficiencies gained by consolidation of 

parking  spaces;  

(c) the availability and frequency of public 

transport within reasonable walking 

distance of the  site;  

(d) the availability and frequency of other 

transport alternatives;  

(e) the availability, accessibility and safety  of  

on - street parking, having regard to the 

nature of the roads, traffic management 

and other uses in the vicinity;  

(f) the streetscape;  
 

(g) the topography of the  site;  
 

(h) the location of existing buildings on the  
site;  

 
(i) any constraints imposed by existing 

development;  and  

(j) any assessment by a suitably qualified 

person of the actual parking demand, 

determined having regard to the scale 

and nature of the use and development, 
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and  

(k) not exceed the number specified in Table 

C2.1.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Not within parking precinct.  

Therefore, standard not applicable.  

 

C3.0   Road and Railway Assets Code  

C3.5  Use Standards  

C3.5.1  Traffic generation at a vehicle crossing, level crossing or new junction  
 

Objective:   
To minimise any adverse effects on the safety and efficiency of the road or 

rail network from vehicular traffic generated from the site at an existing or 

new vehicle crossing or level crossing or new junction.  

 
Acceptable Solutions  

 
Performance Criteria  

A1.1 
For a category 1 road or a limited access 

road, vehicular traffic to and from the site 

will not require:  

(a)  a new  junction;  
 

(b)  a new vehicle crossing;  or  
 

(c)  a new level  crossing.  
 

A1.2  
 

For a road, excluding a category 1 road or a 

limited access road, written consent for a 

new junction, vehicle crossing, or level 

crossing to serve the use and development 

has been issued by the road authority.  

A1.3  
 

For the rail network, written consent for a 

new private level crossing to serve the use 

and development has been issued by the 

rail authority.  

A1.4  
 

P1 
Vehicular traffic to and from the site must 

minimise any adverse effects on the safety of 

a junction, vehicle crossing or level crossing or 

safety or efficiency of the road or rail network, 

having regard to:  

(a)  any increase in traffic caused by the  use;  
 

(b)  the nature of the traffic generated by the 

use;  

(c)  the nature of the  road;  
 

(d)  the speed limit and traffic flow of the  
road;  

 
(e) any alternative access to a  road;  

 
(f) the need for the  use;  

 
(g)  any traffic impact assessment;  and  

 
(h) any advice received from the rail or road 

authority.  
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Vehicular traffic to and from the site, using 

an existing vehicle crossing or private level 

crossing, will not increase by more than:  

(a) the amounts in Table C3.1;  or  
 

(b) allowed by a licence issued under 

Part IVA of the Roads and Jetties Act 

1935 in respect to a limited access  

road.  

A1.5  
Vehicular traffic must be able to enter and 

leave a major road in a forward direction.  

Planners Response: Relies on Performance Criteria.  

The proposal requires assessment against the performance criteria as it involves the creation 
of two new access points to facilitate the proposed Visitor Accommodation use.  

The accompanying Traffic Impact Statement (TIS)  identifies an expected traffic generation 
of approximately 36 vehicle movements per day, with a peak of around 5 vehicle 
movements per hour , assuming  100%  occupancy . This level of traffic is considered low and 
well within the acceptable threshold outlined in Table C3.1 of the Planning Scheme.  

The site is accessed from local residential roads with a 50 km/h speed limit and low existing 
traffic volumes. Given these conditions, the proposed access arrangements are not expected 
to compromise the safety or efficiency of the surrounding road network.  

Accordingly, based on the findings of the Traffic Impact Statement , the proposal is 
considered to satisfy the performance criteria relating to traffic generation and access.  

C3.6  Development Standards for Buildings or  Works  

C3.6.1  Habitable buildings for sensitive uses within a road or railway attenuation area  
 

Objective:  To minimise the effects of noise, vibration, light and air emissions on sensitive 

uses within a road or railway attenuation area, from existing and future 

major roads and the rail network.  

Acceptable Solutions  Performance Criteria  

A1 

Unless within a building area on a sealed 
plan approved under this planning scheme, 
habitable buildings for a sensitive use within 
a road or railway attenuation area, must 
be:  

(a)  within a row of existing habitable 
buildings for sensitive uses and no 
closer to the existing or future major 
road or rail network than the adjoining 
habitable  building;  

P1 

Habitable buildings for sensitive uses within a 
road or railway attenuation area, must be 
sited, designed or screened to minimise 
adverse effects of noise, vibration, light and air 
emissions from the existing or future major 
road or rail network, having re gard to:  

(a)  the topography of the  site;  

(b)  the proposed  setback;  

(c)  any buffers created by natural or other 
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(b)  an extension which extends no closer 
to the existing or future major road or 
rail network than:  

(i) the existing habitable building;  or  

 

(ii) an adjoining habitable building 
for a sensitive use;  or  

(c) located or designed so that external 
noise levels are not more than the 
level in Table C3.2 measured in 
accordance with Part D of the Noise 
Measurement Procedures Manual, 

2nd edition, July  2008 . 

features;  

(d)  the location of existing or proposed 
buildings on the  site;  

(e) the frequency of use of the rail  network;  

(f) the speed limit and traffic volume of the  
road;  

(g)  any noise, vibration, light and air emissions 
from the rail network or  road;  

(h) the nature of the  road;  

(i) the nature of the  development;  

(k) the need for the  development; any traffic 
impact  assessment;  

(l) any mitigating measures  proposed;  

(m)  any recommendations from a suitably 
qualified person for mitigation of noise;  
and  

(n) any advice received from the rail or road 
authority.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Not within a road or railway attenuation area.  

Therefore, standard not applicable.  

 

C3.7  Development Standards for Subdivision  

C3.7.1  Subdivision for sensitive uses within a road or railway attenuation area  
 

 
Objective:  

 
To minimise the effects of noise, vibration, light and air emissions on lots for 

sensitive uses within a road or railway attenuation area, from existing and 

future major roads and the rail network.  

 
Acceptable Solutions  

 
Performance Criteria  

A1 

A lot, or a lot proposed in a plan of 
subdivision, intended for a sensitive use 
must have a building area for the sensitive 
use that is not within a road or railway 
attenuation area.  

P1 

A lot, or a lot proposed in a plan of subdivision, 
intended for sensitive uses within a road or 
railway attenuation area, must be sited, 
designed or screened to minimise the effects 
of noise, vibration, light and air emissions from 
the existing or future m ajor road or rail 
network, having regard to:  

(a)  the topography of the  site;  

(b)  any buffers created by natural or other 
features;  

(c)  the location of existing or proposed 
buildings on the  site;  
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(d)  the frequency of use of the rail  network;  

(e) the speed limit and traffic volume of the  
road;  

(f) any noise, vibration, light and air emissions 
from the rail network or  road;  

(g)  the nature of the  road;  

(h) the nature of the intended  uses;  

(i) the layout of the  subdivision;  

(j) the need for the  subdivision;  

(k) any traffic impact  assessment;  

(l) any mitigating measures  proposed;  

(m)  any recommendations from a suitably 
qualified person for mitigation of noise;  
and  

(n) any advice received from the rail or road 
authority.  

Planners Response: Not applicable to application.  

Not within a road or railway attenuation area.  

Therefore, standard not applicable.  
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5.0  Conclusion  

In conclusion, the proposed development for Visitor Accommodation across 4 Aristotelis Court 

and 6 Apollo Avenue meets the relevant provisions of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme and is 

considered consistent with the planning objectives of the Zone. The propo sal provides a 

modest - scale, well - designed form of short - stay accommodation that integrates with the 

surrounding residential environment and maintains the residential character of the area  

without dominating the current/future streetscape . 

The development utilises existing infrastructure, provides appropriate on - site access and 

parking, and is not expected to result in unreasonable impacts on residential amenity, traffic, 

or privacy.  

Given the site’s scale, the low volume of anticipated vehicle movements, and the small - scale, 

self - contained nature of the accommodation units, the proposal is considered an appropriate 

and compatible use within this residential setting.  
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4 Aristotelis Court & 6 Apollo Avenue - Traffic Impact Statement 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Background 

Midson Traffic were engaged by Coactive Building Design to prepare a traffic impact assessment for a 

proposed visitor accommodation development at 4 Aristotelis Court and 6 Apollo Avenue, Legana. 

1.2 Traffic Impact Assessment/ Traffic Impact Statement 

A traffic impact assessment (TIA) is a process of compiling and analysing information on the impacts that 

a specific development proposal is likely to have on the operation of roads and transport networks.  A TIA 

should not only include general impacts relating to traffic management but should also consider specific 

impacts on all road users, including on-road public transport, pedestrians, cyclists and heavy vehicles.  

A traffic impact statement (TIS) is a reduced form of a TIA, where only specific traffic and/or parking 

matters are required to be investigated.  A TIS is often undertaken when the full traffic and transport 

impacts associated with a development are not considered necessary. 

This TIS has generally been prepared in accordance with the Department of State Growth (DSG) 

publication, A Framework for Undertaking Traffic Impact Assessments, 2007.  This TIS has also been 

prepared with reference to the Austroads publication, Guide to Traffic Management, Part 12: Traffic 

Impacts of Developments, 2019. 

This TIS also addresses the relevant clauses of C2.0, Parking and Sustainable Transport Code, and C3.0, 

Road and Railway Assets Code, of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme.  Council have requested that a Traffic 

Impact Statement be prepared to investigate the traffic impacts associated with the development proposal. 

1.3 Statement of Qualification and Experience 

This TIS has been prepared by an experienced and qualified traffic engineer in accordance with the 

requirements of Council’s Planning Scheme and The Department of State Growth’s, Traffic Impact 

Assessment Guidelines, August 2020, as well as Council’s requirements. 

The TIS was prepared by Keith Midson.  Keith’s experience and qualifications are briefly outlined as follows: 

▪ 29 years professional experience in traffic engineering and transport planning. 

▪ Master of Transport, Monash University, 2006 

▪ Master of Traffic, Monash University, 2004 

▪ Bachelor of Civil Engineering, University of Tasmania, 1995 

▪ Engineers Australia: Fellow (FIEAust); Engineering Executive (EngExec) 
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4 Aristotelis Court & 6 Apollo Avenue - Traffic Impact Statement 

1.4 Project Scope 

The project scope of this TIA is outlined as follows: 

▪ Review of the existing road environment in the vicinity of the site and the traffic conditions on the 

road network. 

▪ Provision of information on the proposed development with regards to traffic movements and 

activity. 

▪ Identification of the traffic generation potential of the proposal with respect to the surrounding 

road network in terms of road network capacity. 

▪ Review of the parking requirements of the proposed development.  Assessment of this parking 

supply with Planning Scheme requirements. 

▪ Traffic implications of the proposal with respect to the external road network in terms of traffic 

efficiency and road safety. 

1.5 Subject Site 

The subject site is located at 4 Aristotelis Court and 6 Apollo Avenue, Legana.  The site currently consists 

of two vacant lots within a recently constructed subdivision. 

The subject site and surrounding road network is shown in Figure 1. 
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Figure 1 Subject Site & Surrounding Road Network 

 

Image Source: LIST Map, DPIPWE 

1.6 Reference Resources 

The following references were used in the preparation of this TIA: 

▪ Tasmanian Planning Scheme – West Tamar, 2021 (Planning Scheme) 

▪ Austroads, Guide to Traffic Management, Part 12: Integrated Transport Assessments for 

Developments, 2020 

▪ Austroads, Guide to Road Design, Part 4A: Unsignalised and Signalised Intersections, 2021 

▪ Department of State Growth, Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines, 2020 

▪ Transport NSW, Guide to Traffic Impact Assessment, 2024 (TfNSW Guide) 

▪ Australian Standards, AS2890.1, Off-Street Parking, 2004 (AS2890.1) 
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4 Aristotelis Court & 6 Apollo Avenue - Traffic Impact Statement 

2. Existing Conditions 

2.1 Transport Network 

For the purposes of this report, the transport network consists of Aristotelis Court, Apollo Avenue, and 

Acropolis Drive. 

Acropolis Drive is a collector road that connects to West Tamar Highway at a roundabout.  It services a 

small residential catchment area in Legana.  The general urban speed limit of 50-km/h is applicable to 

Acropolis Drive.  It carries a traffic volume of approximately 1,500 vehicles per day1 towards its eastern 

end. 

Aristotelis Court is a short local access road that has recently been constructed.  It provides access to a 

small number of residential properties along its length.   

Aristotelis Court adjacent to the subject site is shown in Figure 2. 

Figure 2 Aristotelis Court 

  

 

Apollo Avenue is a recently constructed residential road that services a small catchment area.  It connects 

to Acropolis Drive at a T-junction with Acropolis Drive having priority.  The general urban speed limit of 

50-km/h is applicable to Apollo Avenue.  Based on current and projected land use development, Apollo 

Drive has a forecast traffic volume of approximately 200 vehicles per day. 

Apollo Avenue connects to Acropolis Drive at a roundabout, with Santorini Street connecting opposite the 

Apollo Drive leg.  Apollo Avenue adjacent to the subject site is shown in Figure 3. 

 
1 West Tamar Council traffic data: December 2018, Acropolis Drive near house 13 – 847 vpd.  Factoring traffic growth associated 
with residential development in the area, it has been assumed that the current volumes towards its eastern end is in the order of 
1,500 vehicles per day. 
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4 Aristotelis Court & 6 Apollo Avenue - Traffic Impact Statement 

Figure 3 Apollo Avenue 

  

 

2.2 Road Safety Performance 

Crash data can provide valuable information on the road safety performance of a road network.  Existing 

road safety deficiencies can be highlighted through the examination of crash data, which can assist in 

determining whether traffic generation from the proposed development may exacerbate any identified 

issues. 

Crash data was obtained from the Department of State Growth for a 5+ year period between 1st January 

2020 and 31st July 2025 for Aristotelis Court, Apollo Avenue and Aristotelis Court.  Excluding reported 

crashes reported at the West Tamar Highway/ Acropolis Drive roundabout, no crashes were reported in 

either road. 
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4 Aristotelis Court & 6 Apollo Avenue - Traffic Impact Statement 

3. Proposed Development 

3.1 Development Proposal 

The proposed development involves the construction of 9 visitor accommodation units.  Access is provided 

via separated entry and exit driveways for each site, with a one-way accessway connecting between the 

driveways to service the parking associated with each accommodation unit. 

On-site car parking is provided for 9 cars (1 space for each accommodation unit). 

The proposed development is shown in Figure 4. 

Figure 4 Proposed Development Plans 
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4. Traffic Impacts 

4.1 Trip Generation 

Traffic generation was sourced from the TfNSW Guide.  Trip generation rates for visitor accommodation is 

assumed to be similar to residential.  A rate of 4 trips per day per dwelling, with a peak of 0.6 trips per 

dwelling per hour has been adopted. 

This equates to a total traffic generation of 36 vehicle per day, with a peak of 5 vehicles per hour. 

The traffic generation will be split between the two sites as follows: 

▪ 4 Aristotelis Court.   16 vehicles per day/ peak 2 vehicles per hour 

▪ 6 Apollo Drive.    20 vehicles per day/ peak 3 vehicles per hour 

4.2 Trip Assignment 

Based on the connectivity of the site with the surrounding road network, the trip distribution will be as 

follows: 

▪ 4 Aristotelis Court.   Right-in/ left-out. 

▪ 6 Apollo Drive.    Right-in/ left-out. 

 

4.3 Number of Accesses 

The Acceptable Solution A1 of Clause C2.6.3 of the Planning Scheme states “the number of accesses 

provided for each frontage must: (a) be no more than 1; or (b) be no more than the existing number of 

accesses, whichever is greater”. 

In this case one access is provided at each road frontage (comprising of a separated entry and exit 

driveway).  The Acceptable Solution A1 of Clause C2.6.3 of the Planning Scheme is satisfied. 

4.4 Traffic Generation Impacts at Accesses 

The Acceptable Solution A1.4 of Clause C3.5.1 of the Planning Scheme states “Vehicular traffic to and from 

the site, using an existing vehicle crossing or private level crossing, will not increase by more than the 

amounts in Table C3.1”. 

Table C3.1 specifies a maximum increase of 20% or 40 vehicles per day, whichever is greater.  In this 

case the maximum increase will be 8 vehicles per day and 10 vehicles per day for the existing Aristotelis 

Court and Apollo Drive accesses respectively (noting that the existing driveways will cater for 50% of the 

daily traffic generation associated with exit movements only, with the proposed new accesses catering for 

the 50% inward traffic generation). 



 

 

 

11 
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On this basis, the existing accesses satisfy the requirements of Acceptable Solution A1.4 of Clause C3.5.1 

of the Planning Scheme. 

4.5 Access Impacts 

Both sites provide a separated entry and exit arrangement, with one-way flow between the accesses.  

Existing driveways are utilised for the sites, as well as a new driveway crossover is proposed for each site 

to provide separated entry and exit accesses. 

Access to the development is provided as follows: 

▪ 4 Aristotelis Court.  Entry access located at the northern boundary of the site, with exit located 

near the southern boundary of the site. 

▪ 6 Apollo Drive.  Entry access located at the western boundary of the site, with exit located near 

the eastern boundary of the site. 

 

A one-way internal accessway connects between the driveways within each site, which provides access to 

the car parking associated with each visitor accommodation unit.  This arrangement reduces the number 

of driveway accesses at the road frontages (ie. each visitor accommodation unit does not provide a 

separate driveway connecting directly to the road). 

The Acceptable Solution A1.2 of Clause C3.5.1 of the Planning Scheme states “For a road, excluding a 

category 1 road or a limited access road, written consent for a new junction, vehicle crossing, or level 

crossing to serve the use and development has been issued by the road authority”. 

A new driveway crossover is proposed on Aristotelis Court and Apollo Drive.  No written approval has been 

provided by Council (as road authority) and therefore the accesses are assessed under the Performance 

Criteria P1 of Clause C3.5.1 of the Planning Scheme, which states: 

“Vehicular traffic to and from the site must minimise any adverse effects on the safety of a junction, 

vehicle crossing or level crossing or safety or efficiency of the road or rail network, having regard 

to: 

(a) any increase in traffic caused by the use; 

(b) the nature of the traffic generated by the use; 

(c) the nature of the road; 

(d) the speed limit and traffic flow of the road; 

(e) any alternative access to a road; 

(f) the need for the use; 

(g) any traffic impact assessment; and 

(h) any advice received from the rail or road authority”. 
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The following is relevant with respect to the proposed access: 

a. Increase in traffic.  The increase in traffic movements associated with the proposed development 

is minimal, generating only 36 vehicle trips per day in total across both sites. This equates to 

around 5 vehicles per hour at peak times. Such an increase is negligible when distributed across 

Aristotelis Court and Apollo Avenue, and will not materially impact the efficiency or safety of the 

local road network. 

b. Nature of traffic.  Traffic associated with visitor accommodation primarily consists of light vehicles. 

The development will not generate heavy vehicle movements, aside from infrequent service or 

delivery vehicles. The nature of traffic is therefore compatible with the surrounding residential 

environment. 

c. Nature of road.  Aristotelis Court and Apollo Avenue are newly constructed residential streets 

designed to accommodate local access traffic. They have low traffic volumes (forecast 200 vpd on 

Apollo Avenue; <200 vpd on Aristotelis Court) and operate in a low-speed, low-risk environment. 

The road standard is appropriate to cater for the small increase in traffic. 

d. Speed limit and traffic flow.  Both roads have a 50 km/h urban speed limit. Existing traffic volumes 

are low and flows are uncongested, ensuring safe and efficient operation of the accesses. The 

additional development traffic will not compromise this operating environment. 

e. Alternative access.  The subject sites have limited frontage and are appropriately serviced by the 

proposed access arrangements. Alternative access locations are not practicable or necessary, and 

the separated entry/exit design improves safety by reducing vehicle conflict points. 

f. Need for use.  The development provides additional visitor accommodation within Legana, 

supporting local tourism and the regional economy. Appropriate access is required to enable the 

development to function safely and efficiently. 

g. Traffic impact assessment.  his report documents the findings of a traffic impact assessment, 

confirming that the access arrangements are consistent with planning scheme requirements and 

will not cause adverse impacts. 

h. Road authority advice.  Council (as road authority) require a TIA to be prepared for the proposed 

development. 

 

Based on the above assessment, the development meets the requirements of Performance Criteria P1 of 

Clause C3.5.1 of the Planning Scheme. 
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4.6 Sight Distance 

The Australian Standards, AS2890.1, provides the relevant sight distance requirements for residential, 

domestic and commercial driveways.   

For a frontage road speed of 50-km/h, the required sight distance for a commercial property driveway 

access is 45 metres.  The available sight distance exceeds 45 metres in both directions from the exit 

driveway of each site.  The sight distance requirements of AS2890.1 are therefore satisfied. 
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5. Parking Assessment 

5.1 Parking Provision 

The proposed development provides a total of 9 on-site car parking spaces.  This consists of one parking 

space for each accommodation unit.   

5.2 Planning Scheme Requirements 

The Acceptable Solution A1 of Clause C2.5.1 of the Planning Scheme states: 

“The number of on-site car parking spaces must be no less than the number specified in Table C2.1, 

excluding if: 

(a) the site is subject to a parking plan for the area adopted by council, in which case parking 

provision (spaces or cash-in-lieu) must be in accordance with that plan; 

(b) the site is contained within a parking precinct plan and subject to Clause C2.7; 

(c) the site is subject to Clause C2.5.5; or 

(d) it relates to an intensification of an existing use or development or a change of use where: 

(i) the number of on-site car parking spaces for the existing use or development 

specified in Table C2.1 is greater than the number of car parking spaces specified in Table 

C2.1 for the proposed use or development, in which case no additional on-site car parking 

is required; or 

(ii) the number of on-site car parking spaces for the existing use or development 

specified in Table C2.1 is less than the number of car parking spaces specified in Table 

C2.1 for the proposed use or development, in which case on-site car parking must be 

calculated as follows: 

N = A + (C- B) 

N = Number of on-site car parking spaces required 

A = Number of existing on site car parking spaces 

B = Number of on-site car parking spaces required for the existing use or 

development specified in Table C2.1 

C= Number of on-site car parking spaces required for the proposed use or 

development specified in Table C2.1”. 

 

In this case, sub-points (a), (b), (c), and (d) are not applicable.  Table C2.1 requires 1 space per self-

contained accommodation unit.  This is a requirement for 9 parking spaces.  Nine spaces are provided, 

therefore the Acceptable Solution A1 of Clause C2.5.1 of the Planning Scheme is met. 
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6. Conclusions 

This Traffic Impact Statement (TIS) has assessed the likely traffic and parking impacts associated with the 

proposed development of nine visitor accommodation units at 4 Aristotelis Court and 6 Apollo Avenue, 

Legana. 

The key findings of the assessment are as follows: 

▪ Traffic generation:  The development is expected to generate approximately 36 vehicle trips per 

day, with a peak of 5 vehicles per hour.  This traffic will be spread across two road frontages and 

can be readily absorbed within the surrounding residential street network. 

▪ Access arrangements:  Each site is provided with separated entry and exit driveways connected 

by a one-way internal accessway. This reduces the number of direct road frontages, improves 

vehicle circulation, and ensures compliance with planning scheme requirements. 

▪ Access performance: The proposed new driveways satisfy the Performance Criteria of Clause 

C3.5.1 of the Planning Scheme. The increase in traffic volumes is low, the nature of traffic is 

compatible with the local road environment, and the accesses achieve required sight distances. 

▪ Sight distance: Exit sight distances exceed the 45-metre requirement of AS2890.1 for 50-km/h 

frontage roads. 

▪ Parking provision: Nine on-site car parking spaces are provided, meeting the Planning Scheme 

requirement of one space per accommodation unit. 

 

The proposed development will not result in any adverse traffic or parking impacts on the surrounding 

transport network. The development is therefore supported on traffic engineering and transport planning 

grounds. 
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